

No. 23-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN AND JANE PARENTS 1; JOHN PARENT 2,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION and SHEBRA L. EVANS,
BRENDA WOLFF, JUDITH DOCCA, KARLA
SILVESTRE, REBECCA SMONDROWSKI,
LYNNE HARRIS, SCOTT JOFTUS, and
MONIFA B. MCKNIGHT, individually and in
their official capacities as Members of the
Montgomery County Board of Education,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven W. Fitschen	Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
James A. Davids	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
National Legal Foundation	Claybrook LLC
524 Johnstown Road	655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425
Chesapeake, Va. 23322	Washington, D.C. 20005
(757) 650-9210	(202) 250-3833
sfitschen@nationallegal	rick@claybrooklaw.com
foundation.org	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Factual Background..... 2

 1. The Parental Preclusion Policy 3

 2. Additional Complaint Allegations 5

 B. Decisions Below..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

 I. The Panel Majority Egregiously Misapplied
 This Court’s Precedent on Standing..... 11

A.	The Panel Majority Restricted This Court’s Holding in <i>Parents Involved</i> in a Novel and Improper Manner; Similar Holdings Also Confirm That Parents Have Current Injury	11
B.	In Conflict with Other Circuits, the Panel Majority Misread This Court’s Decisions Finding Standing Based on Threatened Enforcement	15
C.	The Panel Majority Simply Ignored the Cases Finding Standing When the Plaintiffs Have a Right to Information Needed to Perform Their Duties.....	22
D.	The Panel Majority Failed to Read the Complaint Liberally, As Required by This Court’s Precedents	23
II.	The District Court Egregiously Misapplied This Court’s Precedents Affirming Parental Rights.....	25
A.	The District Courts Are Divided on Whether Parental Preclusion Policies Are Curricular Determinations Subject to Rational Basis Review	25
B.	The District Court’s Decision Is in Conflict with Decisions of This Court and of Circuit Courts That a Child’s Perceived Interests Cannot Overcome Parents’ Fundamental Rights to Direct a Child’s Upbringing	28

III. This Case Presents a Matter of Exceptional Importance, as Similar Parent Preclusion Policies Are Multiplying Rapidly Throughout the Country 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion in *Parents 1 v. Montgomery County Board of Education*, No. 22-2034 (4th Cir., Aug. 14, 2023) 1a

Memorandum Opinion in *Parents 1 v. Montgomery County Board of Education*, No. 8-20-cv-3552-PWG (D. Md., Aug 18, 2022) 51a

Complaint in *Parents 1 v. Montgomery County Board of Education*, No. 8-20-cv-3552-PWG (filed on removal on Dec. 7, 2020) 106a

Montgomery County Public Schools *Guidelines for Student Gender Identity* (Exhibit 1 to Complaint)..... 148a

Montgomery County Public Schools Form 560-80, *Intake Form: Supporting Student Gender Identity* (Exhibit 2 to Complaint) 164a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	20
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	16-18, 21-22
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2014)	16, 19-20
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland Cnty. Children and Youth Servs.</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	13
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	22-23
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Bacerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	14
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	16

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	33
<i>John Doe 1 v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 976 N.W.2d 584 (Wis. 2022).....	33
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	32
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 14, 19, 23-24
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	24
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , No. 8:23-cv-1380 (D. Md. filed May 23, 2023).....	34
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	29
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	17, 22
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 2023 WL 5976992 (S.D. Cal., Sept. 14, 2023)	27-28
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	12

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	16
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	10-18
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	2, 28, 29, 33
<i>Perez v. Broskie</i> , No. 3:22-cv-0083-TJC-JBT (M.D. Fla., amended complaint filed Mar. 11, 2022).....	21
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	23
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	23
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Bacerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan., May 9, 2022).....	27, 30
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	32
<i>Sch. of Abington Twnshp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	15

<i>Stanley v. Ill.</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	32
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U. S. 288 (1944).....	14
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	16, 18
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 15523185 (W.D. Pa., Oct. 26, 2022), <i>on rehearing</i> 2023 WL 3740822 (May 31, 2023)	27
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	12, 24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	28-30
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	13
<i>Wyatt v. Fletcher</i> , 718 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2013)	30-31

Constitution and Statutes

Code of Md., Courts and Jud. Pro. Art	
§1-501.....	8
§3-402.....	8
§3-403.....	8
§3-409.....	8

28 U.S.C.
§1254(1)..... 2
§1331 8
§1441 8

U.S. Const.
amend. xiv §1 2
art. III, §2, cl. 1 2

Other Authorities

[https://defendinged.org/investigations/
list-of-school-district-transgender-gender-
nonconforming-student-policies/
\(last visited Sept. 1, 2023\)](https://defendinged.org/investigations/list-of-school-district-transgender-gender-nonconforming-student-policies/)..... 1, 34

[https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/
attorney-general-bonta-announces-lawsuit-
challenging-chino-valley-unified-school
\(last visited Sept. 21, 2023\)](https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-bonta-announces-lawsuit-challenging-chino-valley-unified-school)..... 34

[https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/
publications/trans-adults-united-states/
\(last visited Sept. 22, 2023\)](https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/publications/trans-adults-united-states/)..... 1, 17

[https://www.njoag.gov/ag-platkin-
dcr-announce-filing-of-civil-rights-
complaints-and-applications-seeking-
to-immediately-prohibit-implementation-
of-lgbtq-parental-notification-policies/
\(last visited Sept. 21, 2023\)](https://www.njoag.gov/ag-platkin-dcr-announce-filing-of-civil-rights-complaints-and-applications-seeking-to-immediately-prohibit-implementation-of-lgbtq-parental-notification-policies/)..... 34-35

[https://www.washingtonpost.com/education/
2022/07/18/ gender-transition-school-parent-
notification/\(last visited Sept. 28, 2022\).](https://www.washingtonpost.com/education/2022/07/18/gender-transition-school-parent-notification/)..... 34
